

SC93836

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

ZACH MCGUIRE, *et al.*,

Respondents,

vs.

KENOMA, LLC, *et al.*,

Appellants.

On Appeal from the 27th Circuit Court of Henry County, Missouri
The Honorable James K. Journey
Case No. 09HE-CC00036

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
KENOMA, LLC AND SYNERGY, LLC**

Jean Paul Bradshaw II MO #31800
Mara H. Cohara MO #51051
Chad E. Blomberg MO #59784
LATHROP & GAGE LLP
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2200
Kansas City, MO 64108
Tel: 816-292-2000
Fax: 816-292-2001
jpbradshaw@lathropage.com
mcohara@lathropage.com
cblomberg@lathropage.com

Attorneys for Appellants
Kenoma, LLC and Synergy, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
POINTS RELIED ON	5
ARGUMENT	6
A. Introduction	6
B. Standard of Review	9
C. Principal Argument.....	10
1. Procedural history and application of RSMo § 408.040.	10
2. A circuit court has limited jurisdiction following a final judgment.	11
3. <i>Nunc pro tunc</i> powers may only be used to correct errors in the recording of what was “actually done.”.....	12
4. Missouri courts have specifically rejected the use of a <i>nunc pro tunc</i> order to award interest on a judgment.....	14
5. Plaintiffs’ failure to timely request interest.	16
D. Improper Attempts to Broaden or Evade the Limited Confines of <i>Nunc Pro Tunc</i> Jurisdiction.	19
1. The failure to include “mandatory” language in the judgment was a judicial error, not a clerical error.	19
2. Rule 78.07(c) does not permit untimely challenges to the form or language of a judgment.....	22

3. The circuit court’s amendment was the result of it acting in
a judicial, rather than a clerical, capacity, which is a
forbidden use of *nunc pro tunc* jurisdiction. 25

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arkansas-Missouri Power Co. v. Hamlin,</i>	
288 S.W.2d 14 (Mo. Ct. App. 1956).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Bureaus Inv. Grp. v. Williams,</i>	
310 S.W.3d 297 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	9, 27
<i>Chastain v. Chastain,</i>	
932 S.W.2d 396 (Mo. 1996).....	20
<i>City of Ferguson v. Nelson,</i>	
438 S.W.2d 249 (Mo. 1969).....	5, 8, 13, 20, 22
<i>City of Greenwood v. Martin Marietta Materials, Inc.,</i>	
299 S.W.3d 606 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....	17
<i>Earhart v. A. O. Thompson Lumber Co.,</i>	
140 S.W.2d 750 (Mo. Ct. App. 1940).....	1
<i>Evans v. Fisher,</i>	
26 Mo. App. 541 (1887).....	16
<i>Gerlt v. State,</i>	
339 S.W.3d 578 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011).....	24
<i>Gibson v. Brewer,</i>	
952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997).....	11
<i>Gordon v. Gordon,</i>	
390 S.W.2d 583 (Mo. Ct. App. 1965).....	18

Hassler v. State,
789 S.W.2d 132 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990).....22, 24

Hess v. Chase Manhattan Bank, USA, N.A.,
220 S.W.3d 758 (Mo. 2007).....28

Huber ex rel. Boothe v. Huber,
204 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)..... 11, 12

In re Estate of Shaw,
256 S.W.3d 72 (Mo. 2008)..... 1, 9, 14, 27

In re Marriage of Ray,
820 S.W.2d 341 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....22

In re Marriage of Rea,
773 S.W.2d 230 (Mo. Ct. App. 1989).....7, 19

In re Marriage of Wood,
262 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. Ct. App. 2008).....24

J.C.W. ex rel Webb v. Wyciskalla,
275 S.W.3d 249 (Mo. 2009)..... 9

Korman v. Lefholz,
890 S.W.2d 771 (Mo. Ct. App. 1995).....22

Lindquist v. Mid-Am. Orthopaedic Surgery, Inc.,
325 S.W.3d 461 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....27, 28

McGuire v. Kenoma, LLC,
WD74022, 375 S.W.3d 157 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 2

Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist. v. St. Ann Plaza, Inc.,
371 S.W.3d 40 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)..... 9

Newberry v. State,
812 S.W.2d 210 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991).....22, 24

Pfeifer v. Pfeifer,
788 S.W.2d 780 (Mo. Ct. App. 1990)..... 9

Pirtle v. Cook,
956 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. 1997).....5, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 14, 17, 18, 20, 23, 25, 27

Pope v. Ray,
298 S.W.3d 53 (Mo. Ct. App. 2009).....12

Soehlke v. Soehlke,
398 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. 2013)..... 13, 20

State ex rel. Abdullah v. Roldan,
207 S.W.3d 642 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....11

State ex rel. Mo. Highway & Transp. Comm’n v. Roth,
735 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. Ct. App. 1987).....22

State ex rel. Poucher v. Vincent,
258 S.W.3d 62 (Mo. 2008)..... 13, 20

State ex rel. State Highway Comm’n v. Galloway,
292 S.W.2d 904 (Mo. Ct. App. 1956)..... 5, 15, 16, 18

State v. Kelly,
539 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1976).....27

State v. Woerner,
294 S.W. 423 (Mo. Ct. App. 1927)..... 1

Sullivan v. Miner,
180 S.W.3d 531 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....21, 22

Van Noy v. Huston,
448 S.W.2d 622 (Mo. Ct. App. 1969).....16

Williams v. Walton,
84 Mo. App. 433 (1900).....18

Wilson-Trice v. Trice,
191 S.W.3d 70 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....23

STATUTES

RSMo § 408.040 2, 8, 10, 17, 19, 22, 24, 25, 26

RSMo § 452.375.6.....24

RSMo § 512.020(5) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mo. Const. Art. I, § 13.....28

Mo. Const. Art. II, § 120

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 10 1

Rule 74.06(a).....10

Rule 75.0117

Rule 78.04	2
Rule 78.06	2
Rule 78.07(c).....	2, 5, 8, 17, 19, 22, 23, 24
Rule 81.05	2
Rule 83.04	1
